

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

CASE No.: 5D16-2024

BLACK BEAR RESERVE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
BLACK BEAR RESERVE WATER CORPORATION, AND
BLACK BEAR RESERVE IRRIGATION CORPORATION,

Appellants,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
SOUTHERN-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
SCOTTSDALE INDEMINITY COMPANY, AND
THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL TO THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE
COMPANY'S ANSWER BRIEF**

MICHAEL M. BROWNLEE, B.C.S..
Florida Bar No. 68113
FISHER RUSHMER, P.A.
390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 2200
Orlando, Florida 32801
407.843.2111 (O)
Mbrownlee@fisherlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CINCINNATI BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS APPELLANTS CHERRY-PICK FROM THE UPSON DOWNS AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM EITHER DO NOT GIVE RISE TO A DUTY TO DEFEND OR ARE SUBJECT TO BASIC POLICY EXCLUSIONS..... 6

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

 B. THE “EIGHT CORNERS” ANALYSIS.....6

 C. THE ALLEGATIONS RELIED ON BY APPELLANTS DO NOT GIVE RISE TO A DUTY TO DEFEND UNDER COVERAGE A OR ARE BARRED BY EXCLUSIONS IN CINCINNATI’S CGL POLICY.....7

 D. THE ALLEGATIONS RELIED ON BY APPELLANTS DO NOT GIVE RISE TO A DUTY TO DEFEND UNDER COVERAGE B OR ARE BARRED BY EXCLUSIONS IN CINCINNATI’S CGL POLICY.....17

 E. CINCINNATI HAD NO DUTY TO DEFEND UNDER COVERAGE A OR B DUE TO THE “PRIOR INJURY OR DAMAGE” EXCLUSIONS.....26

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baxter v. Northrup</i> , 128 So. 3d 908, 909 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	6
<i>Cabezas v. Florida Farm Bmeau Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 830 So.2d 156, (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	11
<i>Essex Insurance Co. v. Big Top of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 53 So.3d 1220, 1223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	11, 13, 17
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins.</i> , 390 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Royal Crane, LLC</i> , 169 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	6
<i>New Hampshire Indem. Co. v. Scott</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (M.D. Fla. 2012) ...	9, 15
<i>Servs., Inc. v. R. W. Florida Region, Inc.</i> , 418 So. 2d 1074(Fla. 5th DCA 1982)...	15
<i>State Auto Mutual Ins. Co. v. Scroggins</i> , 529 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	11
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. v. CTC Development</i> , 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>W. Orange Lumber Co. v. Ind. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	6
<i>Wilshire Ins. Co. v. Poinciana Grocer, Inc.</i> , 151 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	6, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

FLA. STAT. 627.9372.....5

SECONDARY SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....14

Black's Law Dictionary 15–16 (8th ed. 2004).....9

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 11 (3d ed. 1992)10

Webster's New Third International Dictionary 11 (1981).....10
